DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: FEBRUARY 2020

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

OFC.
I.D.

2002-0001

02/01/2020

1231

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Altercation)

Officers responded to a
verbal dispute between a
resident student and their
domestic partner. Referred
to the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

1142

2002-0002

02/03/2020

1407

NSC

Disorderly Conduct

A student was being loud
and irate while getting food
at the Pub. Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1140

2002-0003

02/03/2020

1643

Haley Hall

Welfare Check

The parents of a student
unable to contact them
requested police check on
the student’s welfare.
Investigation revealed the
student asleep in their
residential dwelling. The
student contacted the
parents.

1142

2002-0004

02/04/2020

1400

MLK

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to
Counseling services for a
student needing medical
attention. EMS was called
and transported the same to
the hospital.

1140

2002-0005

02/04/2020

1538

FPAC

2"d Degree Assault
(Domestic Related) 1

4(E) Officers responded to a
call for a physical domestic
dispute. Combatants were
gone on arrival. Witnesses
were interviewed. An
investigation is being

1154

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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conducted.

2002-0006

02/04/2020

1650

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

A student reported losing a
backpack with valuables in
it. An investigation is being
conducted.

1154

2002-0007

02/05/2020

1438

CMRC

CDS

Officers responded to a call
for suspected marijuana.
Same was confiscated and
tested with positive results.
Investigation is being
conducted. Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

1140

2002-0008

02/05/2020

2147

FPAC

2" Degree Assault 1

4(e) A student advised they
were pushed by a former
domestic partner. An
investigation is being
conducted.

JA

T-1X

1154

2002-0009

02/06/2020

1125

FPAC

Theft under $100 1

6(k) $25 A student left an
art bag in an unsecured
locker. Unknown person
removed it without
permission. The bag was
later discovered by staff
returned to the owner.

1143

2002-0010

02/07/2020

1133

Lot O

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in
a reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed.

1143

2002-0011

02/09/2020

1245

McKeldin Gym

Assault 2" Degree 2

4 (e) A student was denied
entry to an event on campus
assaulted an officer by
forcefully shoving the
officer with their hands as
they attempted to force their
way into the venue. The

JA

1143

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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student was subsequently
arrested.

2002-0012

02/09/2020

1245

McKeldin Gym

Injured Employee

A police officer was injured
while making an arrest. See
report #2002-0011.

1143

2002-0013

02/09/2020

2119

James Gym

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call
for an injured student.
Fireboard had been notified
prior to officer’s arrival.
Fireboard responded and
transported the student to
the hospital for treatment.

1142

2002-0014

02/09/2020

2328

Towers Hall

2" Degree Assault 3

4(e) Officers responded to a
report of an assault. A
student reportedly assaulted
another student by bumping
into them on two occasions.
Forwarded to the Office of
Student Conduct.

JA

1142

2002-0015

02/10/2020

0745

FPAC

Theft of Service 2

6(k) $60.00 US Currency
An individual rode to
campus in a Taxi Cab and
left the vehicle without
paying the fee. An
investigation is being
conducted.

1144

2002-0016

02/11/2020

1614

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

A staff member reported
losing their BSU parking
permit. They were advised
of how to obtain a
replacement parking permit.

1128

2002-0017

02/11/2020

1601

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

A student reported losing
their BSU parking permit.
They were advised of how

1154

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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to obtain a replacement
parking permit.

2002-0018

02/13/2020

1635

Haley Hall

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Dispute)

Officers responded to a call
for a verbal dispute between
students. RD and RA staff
were on scene conducting a
mediation upon arrival.
Officers stayed to assist
with the mediation.
Referred to the office of
Student Conduct.

JA

1154

2002-0019

02/14/2020

1131

Mckeldin Gym

Lost Property

A faculty member reported
losing their BSU parking
permit. They were advised
of how to obtain a
replacement parking permit

1140

2002-0020

02/14/2020

1753

NSU

Alcohol Violation

Officers responded to a call
for a person in possession of
alcoholic beverages in the
game room. Same was
located and alcohol
confiscated. Alcohol was
placed in property. Referred
to the office of Student
Conduct.

JA

1154

2002-0021

02/15/2020

1330

Tubman Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student which slipped and
cut their foot while in a
residential dwelling. EMS
responded and transported
the same to the hospital.

1143

2002-0022

02/18/2020

0128

Towers Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers were made aware
of an ambulance on campus.
EMS was responding to

1145

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Towers for a student with
severe stomach pains. After
initial evaluation the student
was transported to the
hospital.

2002-0023

02/18/2020

1200

McKeldin Gym

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Dispute)

Officers responded to a
report of a verbal
altercations between
students. A mediation was
conducted by RA and RD
staff. Referred to the office
of Student Conduct.

JA

1140

2002-0024

02/18/2020

1909

JEP

Public Intoxication

Officers responded to a
classroom for a student
reported to be intoxicated in
class. Interview of the
student revealed the student
was intoxicated and in
possession of an alcoholic
beverage on their person.
Same was escorted from
class. Alcoholic beverage
was disposed of. Referred to
the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

1154

2002-0025

02/19/2020

2237

Holmes Hall

Fire Alarm

Student residents lit a
candle in the residential
dwelling causing smoke to
fill the room and set of the
fire alarm. Referred to the
office of Student Conduct.

JA

1154

2002-0026

02/20/2020

0858

Lot O

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in
a reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed

1143

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS T-IX-TITLE IX
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2002-0027

02/20/2020

1038

CMRC

Trespassing

A student requested a visitor
and former domestic partner
to leave the residential
dwelling and the visitor
refused to leave. The visitor
left upon arrival of the
officers. Officers issued a
trespass warning to the
visitor.

1143

2002-0028

02/20/2020

1350

Lot G

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in
a reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed

1140

2002-0029

02/20/2020

1913

CMRC

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student complaining of
severe headaches. EMS
responded and transported
the same to the hospital.

1154

2002-0030

02/21/2020

0416

Lot L

Destruction of
Property

Officers responded to a
complaint of damaged
property. The complainant
reported they returned to
their vehicle and the
passenger rear window was
cracked. An investigation is
being conducted.

1145

2002-0031

02/21/2020

0800

Off Campus

Check on Welfare

Police were requested to
perform a welfare check on
a student by their domestic
partner who advised the
student planned to do harm
to themselves. The student
was located in good health
and was advised of
counseling services.

JA

1140

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Referred to the Office of
Student Conduct.

2002-0032

02/21/2020

1524

CMRC

CDS

Officers were alerted to
suspected marijuana found
by RA staff while
performing health and
wellness inspections. Same
was confiscated and tested
with positive results.
Referred to the Office of
Student Conduct.

JA

1154

2002-0033

02/21/2020

2033

Haley Hall

Medical Call

Officers responded to a call
for an individual under the
influence of a CDS having
trouble breathing. EMS was
contacted and performed an
initial evaluation. Student
was later transported to the
hospital by their parent.

1154

2002-0034

02/26/2020

1015

Lot O

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in
a reserved parking space
was ticketed and towed

1143

2002-0035

02/26/2020

1515

Lot D

Issued in Error See
Accident Report
#2020-0092

Issued in Error See
Accident Report #2020-
0092

1154

2002-0036

02/27/2020

1443

CMRC

CDS

Officers were alerted to
suspected marijuana found
by RA staff while
performing health and
wellness inspections. Same
was confiscated and tested
with positive results.
Referred to the Office of
Student Conduct.

JA

1140

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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2002-0037

02/29/2020

2145

Haley Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student having trouble
breathing. EMS responded
and transported the same to
the hospital.

1154

3/13/2020

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




