CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	OFC. I.D.
2002-0001	02/01/2020	1231	CMRC	Misc. Incident (Verbal Altercation)	Officers responded to a verbal dispute between a resident student and their domestic partner. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA		1142
2002-0002	02/03/2020	1407	NSC	Disorderly Conduct	A student was being loud and irate while getting food at the Pub. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA		1140
2002-0003	02/03/2020	1643	Haley Hall	Welfare Check	The parents of a student unable to contact them requested police check on the student's welfare. Investigation revealed the student asleep in their residential dwelling. The student contacted the parents.			1142
2002-0004	02/04/2020	1400	MLK	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to Counseling services for a student needing medical attention. EMS was called and transported the same to the hospital.			1140
2002-0005	02/04/2020	1538	FPAC	2 nd Degree Assault (Domestic Related) 1	4(E) Officers responded to a call for a physical domestic dispute. Combatants were gone on arrival. Witnesses were interviewed. An investigation is being			1154

					conducted.			
2002-0006	02/04/2020	1650	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	A student reported losing a backpack with valuables in it. An investigation is being conducted.			1154
2002-0007	02/05/2020	1438	CMRC	CDS	Officers responded to a call for suspected marijuana. Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Investigation is being conducted. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA		1140
2002-0008	02/05/2020	2147	FPAC	2 nd Degree Assault 1	4(e) A student advised they were pushed by a former domestic partner. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	T-IX	1154
2002-0009	02/06/2020	1125	FPAC	Theft under \$100 1	6(k) \$25 A student left an art bag in an unsecured locker. Unknown person removed it without permission. The bag was later discovered by staff returned to the owner.			1143
2002-0010	02/07/2020	1133	Lot O	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed.			1143
2002-0011	02/09/2020	1245	McKeldin Gym	Assault 2 nd Degree 2	4 (e) A student was denied entry to an event on campus assaulted an officer by forcefully shoving the officer with their hands as they attempted to force their way into the venue. The	JA		1143

					student was subsequently arrested.		
2002-0012	02/09/2020	1245	McKeldin Gym	Injured Employee	A police officer was injured while making an arrest. See report #2002-0011.		1143
2002-0013	02/09/2020	2119	James Gym	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a call for an injured student. Fireboard had been notified prior to officer's arrival. Fireboard responded and transported the student to the hospital for treatment.		1142
2002-0014	02/09/2020	2328	Towers Hall	2 nd Degree Assault 3	4(e) Officers responded to a report of an assault. A student reportedly assaulted another student by bumping into them on two occasions. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1142
2002-0015	02/10/2020	0745	FPAC	Theft of Service 2	6(k) \$60.00 US Currency An individual rode to campus in a Taxi Cab and left the vehicle without paying the fee. An investigation is being conducted.		1144
2002-0016	02/11/2020	1614	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	A staff member reported losing their BSU parking permit. They were advised of how to obtain a replacement parking permit.		1128
2002-0017	02/11/2020	1601	McKeldin Gym	Lost Property	A student reported losing their BSU parking permit. They were advised of how		1154

					to obtain a replacement parking permit.		
2002-0018	02/13/2020	1635	Haley Hall	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	Officers responded to a call for a verbal dispute between students. RD and RA staff were on scene conducting a mediation upon arrival. Officers stayed to assist with the mediation. Referred to the office of Student Conduct.	JA	1154
2002-0019	02/14/2020	1131	Mckeldin Gym	Lost Property	A faculty member reported losing their BSU parking permit. They were advised of how to obtain a replacement parking permit		1140
2002-0020	02/14/2020	1753	NSU	Alcohol Violation	Officers responded to a call for a person in possession of alcoholic beverages in the game room. Same was located and alcohol confiscated. Alcohol was placed in property. Referred to the office of Student Conduct.	JA	1154
2002-0021	02/15/2020	1330	Tubman Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student which slipped and cut their foot while in a residential dwelling. EMS responded and transported the same to the hospital.		1143
2002-0022	02/18/2020	0128	Towers Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers were made aware of an ambulance on campus. EMS was responding to		1145

2002-0023	02/18/2020	1200	McKeldin Gym	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	Towers for a student with severe stomach pains. After initial evaluation the student was transported to the hospital. Officers responded to a report of a verbal	JA	1140
					altercations between students. A mediation was conducted by RA and RD staff. Referred to the office of Student Conduct.		
2002-0024	02/18/2020	1909	JEP	Public Intoxication	Officers responded to a classroom for a student reported to be intoxicated in class. Interview of the student revealed the student was intoxicated and in possession of an alcoholic beverage on their person. Same was escorted from class. Alcoholic beverage was disposed of. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1154
2002-0025	02/19/2020	2237	Holmes Hall	Fire Alarm	Student residents lit a candle in the residential dwelling causing smoke to fill the room and set of the fire alarm. Referred to the office of Student Conduct.	JA	1154
2002-0026	02/20/2020	0858	Lot O	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed		1143

2002-0027	02/20/2020	1038	CMRC	Trespassing	A student requested a visitor and former domestic partner to leave the residential dwelling and the visitor refused to leave. The visitor left upon arrival of the officers. Officers issued a trespass warning to the visitor.			1143
2002-0028	02/20/2020	1350	Lot G	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed		1	1140
2002-0029	02/20/2020	1913	CMRC	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student complaining of severe headaches. EMS responded and transported the same to the hospital.		1	1154
2002-0030	02/21/2020	0416	Lot L	Destruction of Property	Officers responded to a complaint of damaged property. The complainant reported they returned to their vehicle and the passenger rear window was cracked. An investigation is being conducted.			1145
2002-0031	02/21/2020	0800	Off Campus	Check on Welfare	Police were requested to perform a welfare check on a student by their domestic partner who advised the student planned to do harm to themselves. The student was located in good health and was advised of counseling services.	JA		1140

					Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.		
2002-0032	02/21/2020	1524	CMRC	CDS	Officers were alerted to suspected marijuana found by RA staff while performing health and wellness inspections. Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1154
2002-0033	02/21/2020	2033	Haley Hall	Medical Call	Officers responded to a call for an individual under the influence of a CDS having trouble breathing. EMS was contacted and performed an initial evaluation. Student was later transported to the hospital by their parent.		1154
2002-0034	02/26/2020	1015	Lot O	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was ticketed and towed		1143
2002-0035	02/26/2020	1515	Lot D	Issued in Error See Accident Report #2020-0092	Issued in Error See Accident Report #2020- 0092		1154
2002-0036	02/27/2020	1443	CMRC	CDS	Officers were alerted to suspected marijuana found by RA staff while performing health and wellness inspections. Same was confiscated and tested with positive results. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	1140

2002-0037	02/29/2020	2145	Haley Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a		1154
					student having trouble		
					breathing. EMS responded		
					and transported the same to		
					the hospital.		